

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 9, 2024, at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Carolyn D. Sison and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1148-2024

EXPRESSING PROFOUND SYMPATHIES AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF MUNICIPAL COUNCILOR PONCIANO "ONYOK" VALLECER ONIA, JR. OF UMINGAN, PANGASINAN FOR HIS UNTIMELY DEMISE

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan expresses shock and sadness over the death of Municipal Councilor Ponciano "Onyok" Vallecer Onia, Jr. of Umingan, Pangasinan last December 7, 2024, during an ambush while driving on his way home to his residence in Barangay San Leon, Umingan, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, Municipal Councilor Onia, Jr., who is an incumbent municipal councilor and the National President of Abono Partylist, is also seeking reelection as a councilor in next year's elections;

WHEREAS, Municipal Councilor Onia, Jr., popularly known as "Onyok", has exemplified kindness, generosity, competence, diligence, and hard work while in public service;

WHEREAS, this tragic and unwarranted death of Municipal Councilor Onia, Jr. will not only be greatly felt by his bereaved family, but also by his constituents whom he served up to the time of his passing;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan expresses its profound condolences and sympathy to the bereaved family and honor the life and achievements of the late Municipal Councilor Ponciano "Onyok" Onia, Jr. in recognition of all the great and lasting contributions he had accorded to his hometown and to the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the officialdom of Pangasinan, with fervent prayers, joins the bereaved family of the late Councilor Ponciano "Onyok" Onia, Jr., relatives and the whole Province in beseeching the Almighty Father to grant his soul eternal peace in His glorious kingdom;





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 1148-2024 Page 2

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Carolyn D. Sison and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it hereby expresses, profound sympathies and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of Municipal Councilor Ponciano "Onyok" Vallecer Onia, Jr. of Umingan, Pangasinan for his untimely demise;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the bereaved family of the late Councilor Ponciano "Onyok" Vallecer Onia, Jr. at their residence at Barangay San Leon, Umingan, Pangasinan, for their information.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor Presiding Officer)

